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UNDERWEIGHT
(Maintained)
SECTOR PICKS

Current Price  Target Price
Company Ticker  Rec (Bt) (Bt)
AP (Thailand) APTB  BUY 8.00 11.30
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EPS Growth --------- PB ROE  Div Yield

PEER COMPARISON
Current  Target Market PE
Price Price  Upside Capitalization 2024  2025F 2026F
Company Ticker Rec (Bt) (Bt) (%) (Btm) (x) (x) (x)
AP (Thailand) AP TB BUY 8.00 11.30 41 25,167 5.0 4.6 45
Land and Houses ~ LHTB HOLD 424 5.20 23 50,667 9.2 10.5 9.2
LPN Development  LPNTB SELL 2.02 1.60 21 2,937 26.6 16.0 13.1
Origin Property ORITB HOLD 197 2.90 47 4,835 4.6 4.0 35
Pruksa Holding PSH TB SELL 4.80 4.70 -2 10,505 23.0 14.2 115
Quality Houses QHTB HOLD 150 1.70 13 16,072 75 73 6.9
Supalai SPALITB HOLD 1580  18.20 15 30,858 5.0 55 5.4
Sector 141,041 6.2 6.2 5.9

Source: Respective companies, UOB Kay Hian
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2024 2025F 2026F 2025F 2025F 2025

® % % x %) (%)

-17.1 8.4 22 0.5 12.0 75
-266  -119 135 0.9 9.2 71
-68.7  66.2 22.3 0.2 15 33
613 138 15.7 0.2 55 9.9
-19.3 625 235 0.2 17 59
-14.1 2.8 51 0.5 74 8.3

33 -8.7 18 0.5 10.1 7.9

-25.0 -1.0 6.9 0.5 7.6 7.4
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LOW-RISE PRESALES
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HIGH-RISE PROJECTS LAUNCHED
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1Q25 RESULTS PREVIEW

Residential revenue (Btm)

AP

LH
LPN
ORI
PSH
QH
SPALI
Total
Core profit (Btm)
AP

LH
LPN
ORI
PSH
QH
SPALI
Total
Net profit (Btm)
AP

LH
LPN
ORI
PSH
QH
SPALI
Total

Residential gross margin (%)

AP
LH
LPN
ORI
PSH
QH
SPALI
Total

SG&A to total revenue (%)

AP
LH
LPN
ORI
PSH
QH
SPALI
Total

Source: Respective companies, UOB Kay Hian
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1Q24

7,607
4,432
793
1,525
3,475
1,336
4,472
23,639

985
167
94
196
(75)

538
1,902

1,008
1,231
84
464
65
490
614
3,956

33.7
27.5
26.4
319
30.2
30.9
36.0
31.9

20.8
18.7
16.4
24.2
255
304
17.1
21.0
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4Q24

9,018
3,866
1,399
1,483
4,416
1,607
8,733
30,523

1,240
(44
(72)
197

(439)
(49

1,703

2,537

1,293
2,593
(116)
(266)

193
19.9
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34.9
29.4
26.2
135
20.6

1Q25F
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1,362
3,548
20,973
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(393)
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(79)
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2,620
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20.5
24.5
26.6
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29.1
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RESIDENTIAL MARGIN AND SG&A TO SALES

1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25F

«=0== Residential gross margin (%) ==O==SG&A to total revenue (%)

Source: Covered companies, UOB Kay Hian

BACKLOG AS OF 31 DEC 24, SCHEDULED FOR 2025
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NET IBD/E
Net IBD/E

4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24
AP 0.79 0.80 083 074 0.70
LH 1.08 117 135 134 131
LPN 1.03 1.03 0.95 0.90 084
ORI 1.60 161 1.65 162 159
PSH 0.27 031 0.39 035 0.30
QH 0.34 0.34 035 0.34 0.38
SPALI 044 045 047 051 0.54
Average 0.79 0.82 0.86 083 081
Source: Respective companies, UOB Kay Hian
INVENTORY
Inventory

4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24
AP 79,949 81296 79439 79,650 79,949
LH 62,197 66,036 68978 70419 70,678
LPN 21268 21596 20,992 20,360 19,687
ORI 47,049 47994 48444 48847 47221
PSH 43295 42,001 43084 40,638 39,995
QH 20,312 20,260 20671 19,719 20,860

SPALI 71,125 74731 76335 75068 74,641
Total 345195 353,913 357,942 354,700 353,031

Source: Respective companies, UOB Kay Hian




THAI INSTITUTE OF DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION (I0D) CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT RATING 2024 (as of 7 March 2025)
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BR BRI BRR BSRC BTG BTS BTW BWG CBG CENTEL CFRESH CHASE
CHEWA CHOW CIMBT CIVIL CK CKP CNT COLOR com? CPALL CPAXT CPF
CPL CPN CPW CRC CRD CREDIT csc cv DCC DDD DELTA DEMCO
DITTO DMT DOHOME  DRT DUSIT EAST EASTW ECF EGCO EPG ERW ETC
ETE FLOYD FN FPI FPT FVC GABLE GC GCAP GFC GFPT GGC
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